
 

City Council Meeting Agenda 
Monday, May 16, 2022 7:00 PM 

Cologne Community Center, 1211 Village Parkway 

Vision Statement 
The City of Cologne is a vibrant small town that respects its heritage, embraces 

its future and offers a high quality of life for all who live, work and visit our 
community. 

                      Mayor:    Matt Lein 
          Councilmember:     Carol Szaroletta 
          Councilmember:     Sarah Bruss 
          Councilmember:     Rachel Lenzen 
          Councilmember:     Nathan Kells 

 
NOTE: AGENDA ITEMS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO LENGTH OF DISCUSSION. TO 
ENSURE THAT YOU ARE PRESENT FOR ITEMS OF INTEREST, PLEASE ARRIVE AT 7:00 PM. 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER & ROLL CALL 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ADOPT AGENDA 
4. VISITOR’S PRESENTATIONS, PETITIONS, CORRESPONDENCE 

a. Dick Arnst – Benton Lake Watershed Conservancy 
5. ADOPT CONSENT AGENDA 

Items listed below are considered routine and non-controversial by the Council. There will 
be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by a Councilmember, Staff or 
Citizen. If removed, the item will be discussed at the end of the regular agenda. 
 

a. May 2, 2022 City Council Minutes 
b. May 16, 2022 Check Summary Register 
c. May 10, 2022 Payroll Summary 
d. Resolution No 22-09 Accepting Donation 
e. Resolution No 22-10 Approving 2022 Seasonal Employee 



f. Glad Days Temporary Liquor License 
 

 
 

6. OLD COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

7. NEW COUNCIL BUSINESS 
a. STARS ELA 

i. PUD Amendment 
ii. Final Plat 

iii. Site Plan 
8. BOARD REPORTS 

a. April 2022 Sheriff’s Report 
9. ANNOUNCEMENTS     
10. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
11.  ADJOURN 

 

CALENDAR OF EVENTS/MEETINGS 
May 30 Monday  Memorial Day – Offices Closed 
June 6 Monday  6:00PM Planning Commission Meeting 
June 6 Monday  7:00PM City Council Meeting 
 



 

City Council Meeting Minutes 
Monday, May 2, 2022 7:00 PM 

Cologne Community Center, 1211 Village Parkway 

Vision Statement 
The City of Cologne is a vibrant small town that respects its heritage, embraces 

its future and offers a high quality of life for all who live, work and visit our 
community. 

                      Mayor:    Matt Lein 
          Councilmember:     Carol Szaroletta 
          Councilmember:     Sarah Bruss 
          Councilmember:     Rachel Lenzen 
          Councilmember:     Nathan Kells 

 
NOTE: AGENDA ITEMS ARE APPROXIMATE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE ACCORDING TO LENGTH OF DISCUSSION. TO 
ENSURE THAT YOU ARE PRESENT FOR ITEMS OF INTEREST, PLEASE ARRIVE AT 7:00 PM. 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER & ROLL CALL 
Mayor Lein called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM.  Councilmembers Bruss, Kells, 
Lenzen and Szaroletta were present.  Also present were City Administrator Jesse 
Dickson and City Clerk Michelle Morrison.  

 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
3. ADOPT AGENDA 

Motion by Councilmember Bruss to adopt the agenda, second by Councilmember 
Lenzen.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

4. VISITOR’S PRESENTATIONS, PETITIONS, CORRESPONDENCE 
5. ADOPT CONSENT AGENDA 

Items listed below are considered routine and non-controversial by the Council. There will 



be no separate discussion of these items unless requested by a Councilmember, Staff or 
Citizen. If removed, the item will be discussed at the end of the regular agenda. 

a. April 11, 2022 City Council Workshop Minutes 

b. April 14, 2022 City Council Special Meeting Minutes 
c. April 18, 2022 City Council Minutes 
d. May 2, 2022 Check Summary Register 
e. April 26, 2022 Payroll Summary 
f. Corral Bar and Grill Liquor License Renewal 

 
Motion by Councilmember Kells to adopt the consent agenda, second by 
Councilmember Bruss.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

6. OLD COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 

7. NEW COUNCIL BUSINESS 
a. Playhouse St W Alley Paving 

Public Works supervisor Brian Vos reviewed the scope of work to be performed this 
summer paving the Playhouse St W alley and the two bids received for the work.  
Motion by Councilmember Kells to approve the bid received from WM Mueller & Son at 
a cost not to exceed $32,533.00, second by Councilmember Lenzen.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 
 

b. 122nd Street Chip Sealing 
Public Works supervisor Brian Vos reviewed the scope of work to be performed this 
summer and the estimate provided by Pearson Brothers.  Motion by Councilmember 
Szaroletta to accept the bid for street chip sealing on 122nd Street from Pearson 
Brothers at a cost not to exceed $18,285.80, second by Councilmember Lenzen.  
Motion carried unanimously.   
 

c. Easement Encroachment Agreement 
Administrator Dickson reviewed a draft easement encroachment agreement that he had 
received from the city attorney.  The agreement allows for the placement of a small 
shed in the easement.  After discussion, Councilmember Bruss made a motion 
authorizing the execution of the easement encroachment agreement for property at 
2277 Naples, second by Councilmember Szaroletta.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

8. BOARD REPORTS 
9. ANNOUNCEMENTS     

Mayor Lein informed the Councilmembers that the Cologne Fire Department was 
interested in the offensive behavior training that the City Attorney conducts.  Clerk 
Morrison will contact the City Attorney to provide a proposal for the training to be 
approved at a future meeting.   The mayor also informed Councilmembers that the fire 



department was planning on conducting a training exercise with the Councilmembers on 
Tuesday July 19th.    
 
Councilmember Kells shared that the fence is now up for the Cologne Dog Park and 
that a concrete slab for the water stations is next.  He also discussed ideas around a 
Cologne newsletter. 
 

10. ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
11.  ADJOURN 

 
Motion by Councilmember Szaroletta to adjourn at 7:45PM, second by Councilmember 
Bruss.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 

Respectfully Submitted:    Attest: 

 

 

_________________________   _______________________ 
Michelle M Morrison     Matt Lein 

City Clerk      Mayor 

 
 



*Check Summary Register©

CITY OF COLOGNE 05/12/22 2:08 PM

Page 1

Batch: 051622CR

Name Check Date Check Amt

10100   Checking

27200 4 PAWS ANIMAL CONTROL 5/16/2022 $175.00 Dog Impounded

27201 ABDO 5/16/2022 $13,000.00 Audit Progress Billing

27202 AFLAC 5/16/2022 $212.70 Employee Insurance - May

27203 ANDYS LAWN & SNOW 5/16/2022 $241.59 Monthly Lawn Service - May

27204 BAKER TILLY MUNICIPAL ADVIS 5/16/2022 $2,075.00 Continuing Disclosure

27205 BOLTON & MENK, INC 5/16/2022 $16,487.00 Street & Utility Reconstruction

27206 CARVER COUNTY 5/16/2022 $815.00 Special Assessment Entry

27207 CENTERPOINT 5/16/2022 $294.38 105 Benton St

27208 CINTAS CORPORATION 5/16/2022 $186.12 Uniforms

27209 CIRCLE K 5/16/2022 $982.17 CFD Fuel

27210 COLLABORATIVE PLANNING, LL 5/16/2022 $2,349.00 Misc. Planning

27211 CORE & MAIN 5/16/2022 $1,261.95 8 Water Meters

27212 DWK CLEAN WATER SERVICES, 5/16/2022 $1,080.00 WWTP Monthly Water Testing - April

27213 ECM PUBLISHERS, INC. 5/16/2022 $68.04 Publish Public Hearing May 16 STARS PUD A

27214 CROWN COLLEGE 5/16/2022 $450.00 EMT/EMR Refresher

27215 EMERGENCY TECHNICAL DECO 5/16/2022 $793.85 Turnout Gear

27216 FLOW MEASUREMENT AND CO 5/16/2022 $407.00 Meter Certification

27217 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL (INC) 5/16/2022 $137.70 Locates - April

27218 HAWKINS, INC 5/16/2022 $6,970.56 Chemicals

27219 JESSE HAYES 5/16/2022 $50.00 Deposit Refund

27220 HEALTH PARTNERS 5/16/2022 $5,729.93 Employee Medical and Dental Insurance - Jun

27221 HENNING EXCAVATING 5/16/2022 $7,510.00 Waterline for Dog Park

27222 KIRVIDA FIRE 5/16/2022 $3,012.24 CFD Engine 12 Repairs

27223 METRO WEST INSPECTION SER 5/16/2022 $241.72 Permits Finaled - April

27224 MN VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPER 5/16/2022 $263.40 Street Light Account

27225 MN VALLEY TESTING LABS 5/16/2022 $432.00 Water Analysis

27226 NUVERA COMMUNICATIONS INC 5/16/2022 $126.05 Fitness Center Cable TV May

27227 PER MAR SECURITY SERVICES 5/16/2022 $116.40 Quarterly Security Services

27228 PROPET DISTRIBUTORS INC. 5/16/2022 $710.10 Dog Litter Station for Dog Park

27229 REPUBLIC SERVICES 5/16/2022 $449.80 PW Garbage

27230 CHARLOTTE SANDEEN 5/16/2022 $50.00 Deposit Refund

27231  LISA SIEBERT 5/16/2022 $50.00 Deposit Refund

27232 STERLING FENCE 5/16/2022 $26,534.00 Dog Park Fence

27233 ULTIMATE SAFETY CONCEPTS, 5/16/2022 $693.00 CFD Air Pack Service

27234 UNITED FARMERS COOPERATIV 5/16/2022 $326.97 Softner Salt

27235 VERIZON WIRELESS 5/16/2022 $210.06 CFD Communication - April

27236 VESSCO, INC. 5/16/2022 $2,266.96 Annual Pumphead Maintenance

27237 XCEL ENERGY 5/16/2022 $198.69 Storage Shed

Total Checks $96,958.38

FILTER: (([Act Year]='2022' and [period] in (5))) and (Source in ('051622CR'))

____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date



Batch: 051622CR
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05/12/22 2:10 PMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

10100   Checking

27200 05/16/22 4 PAWS ANIMAL CONTROL

$175.00 Dog ImpoundedContractual ServicesE 101-41400-312

$175.00Total

27201 05/16/22 ABDO

$3,250.00 Audit Progress BillingAuditing and Acct g Servic 457528E 101-41400-301

$3,250.00 Audit Progress BillingAuditing and Acct g Servic 457528E 601-48930-301

$3,250.00 Audit Progress BillingAuditing and Acct g Servic 457528E 601-49440-301

$3,250.00 Audit Progress BillingAuditing and Acct g Servic 457528E 602-49490-301

$13,000.00Total

27202 05/16/22 AFLAC

$129.66 Employee Insurance - MayAflac  278742G 101-21705

$41.52 Employee Insurance - MayEmployer Paid Ins (GENE 278742E 101-41400-130

$20.76 Employee Insurance - MayEmployer Paid Ins (GENE 278742E 602-49450-130

$20.76 Employee Insurance - MayEmployer Paid Ins (GENE 278742E 601-49400-130

$212.70Total

27203 05/16/22 ANDYS LAWN & SNOW

$241.59 Monthly Lawn Service - MayContractual Services 15321E 101-41400-312

$241.59Total

27204 05/16/22 BAKER TILLY MUNICIPAL ADVISORS

$2,075.00 Continuing DisclosureContractual Services BTMA13038E 101-41400-312

$2,075.00Total

27205 05/16/22 BOLTON & MENK, INC

$139.00 2022 CIPPEngineering FeesE 602-49450-303

$2,236.00 STARS ELAEngineering Fees 288471E 101-41700-303

$932.00 HWY 284 Retaining WallEngineering Fees 288472E 101-41700-303

$720.00 Market Lane ImprovementsEngineering Fees 288473E 101-43100-303

$2,160.00 Misc EngineeringEngineering Fees 288474E 101-43100-303

$1,105.28 Street & Utility ReconstructionCapital Outlay (GENERAL 288475E 101-43100-500

$362.67 Street & Utility ReconstructionCapital Outlay (GENERAL 288475E 601-49400-500

$69.08 Street & Utility ReconstructionCapital Outlay (GENERAL 288475E 602-49450-500

$189.97 Street & Utility ReconstructionCapital Outlay (GENERAL 288475E 603-49570-500

$1,260.00 VFW Park ImprovementsEngineering Fees 288476E 101-45200-303

$97.00 Wastewater Treatment FacilityEngineering Fees 288477E 603-49540-303

$6,452.00 Winkler Crossing 4thEngineering Fees 288479E 101-41700-303

$764.00 Winkler Crossing 3rdEngineering Fees 288480E 101-41700-303

$16,487.00Total

27206 05/16/22 CARVER COUNTY

$555.00 Special Assessment EntryOther Professional Servic 2931E 101-41910-310

$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3059E 101-43100-320

$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3059E 101-42210-320

$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3059E 101-45100-320

$40.00 Fiber Optic ConnectionCommunications (GENER 3059E 601-49400-320

$100.00 Investigation for Liquor LicenseOther Professional Servic SHERI00362E 101-42110-310



Batch: 051622CR

Page 2

05/12/22 2:10 PMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

$815.00Total

27207 05/16/22 CENTERPOINT

$20.42 105 Benton StGas UtilitiesE 602-49470-383

$273.96 2224 NaplesGas UtilitiesE 601-48930-383

$294.38Total

27208 05/16/22 CINTAS CORPORATION

$29.09 UniformsUniforms 4115788732E 101-43100-417

$53.42 Rugs, Mats, Mops, TowelsRepairs/Maint Buildings 4115789060E 101-45100-401

$34.01 UniformsUniforms 4116534753E 101-43100-417

$3.50 Rugs, Mats, Mops, TowelsRepairs/Maint Buildings 4116534974E 101-45100-401

$29.09 UniformsUniforms 4117180533E 101-43100-417

$3.50 Rugs, Mats, Mops, TowelsRepairs/Maint Buildings 4117180863E 101-45100-401

$30.01 UniformsUniforms 4117860215E 101-43100-417

$3.50 Rugs, Mats, Mops, TowelsRepairs/Maint Buildings 4117860449E 101-45100-401

$186.12Total

27209 05/16/22 CIRCLE K

$490.84 CFD FuelMotor FuelsE 101-42230-212

$491.33 PW FuelMotor FuelsE 101-43100-212

$982.17Total

27210 05/16/22 COLLABORATIVE PLANNING, LLC

$675.00 Misc. PlanningOther Professional Servic 105E 101-41910-310

$648.00 STARS ELCOther Professional Servic 106E 101-41910-310

$945.00 Winkler Crossing 4thOther Professional Servic 107E 101-41910-310

$81.00 Misc. PlanningOther Professional Servic 108E 101-41910-310

$2,349.00Total

27211 05/16/22 CORE & MAIN

$1,261.95 8 Water MetersOperating Supplies (GEN 492342E 601-49400-210

$1,261.95Total

27212 05/16/22 DWK CLEAN WATER SERVICES, LLC

$1,080.00 WWTP Monthly Water Testing - AprilContractual ServicesE 602-49450-312

$1,080.00Total

27213 05/16/22 ECM PUBLISHERS, INC.

$34.02 Publish Public Hearing May 16 STARS PUD 
Amendment

Print/Publications (GENE 890847E 101-41400-350

$34.02 Publish Public Hearing 315 Paul Ave N VariancePrint/Publications (GENE 890848E 101-41400-350

$68.04Total

27214 05/16/22 CROWN COLLEGE

$450.00 EMT/EMR RefresherTraining and Instruction 72E 101-42220-208

$450.00Total

27215 05/16/22 EMERGENCY TECHNICAL DECON

$793.85 Turnout GearContractual Services 235E 101-42230-312

$793.85Total



Batch: 051622CR

Page 3

05/12/22 2:10 PMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

27216 05/16/22 FLOW MEASUREMENT AND CONTROL C

$407.00 Meter CertificationRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 1644E 602-49450-404

$407.00Total

27217 05/16/22 GOPHER STATE ONE-CALL (INC)

$137.70 Locates - AprilOther Professional Servic 2040303E 101-43100-310

$137.70Total

27218 05/16/22 HAWKINS, INC

$6,970.56 ChemicalsChemicals and Chem Pro 6178245E 602-49450-216

$6,970.56Total

27219 05/16/22 JESSE HAYES

$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000

$50.00Total

27220 05/16/22 HEALTH PARTNERS

$5,729.93 Employee Medical and Dental Insurance - JuneHealth/Dental Ins 112599863G 101-21706

$5,729.93Total

27221 05/16/22 HENNING EXCAVATING

$7,510.00 Waterline for Dog ParkCapital Outlay (GENERAL 8257E 101-45200-500

$7,510.00Total

27222 05/16/22 KIRVIDA FIRE

$520.04 CFD Engine 11 Annual Pump TestContractual Services 10405E 101-42230-312

$516.12 CFD Engine 12 Annual Pump TestContractual Services 10406E 101-42230-312

$470.24 CFD Engine 11 RepairsContractual Services 10407E 101-42230-312

$1,505.84 CFD Engine 12 RepairsRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 10444E 101-42230-404

$3,012.24Total

27223 05/16/22 METRO WEST INSPECTION SERVICES

$241.72 Permits Finaled - AprilOther Professional Servic 3263E 101-42400-310

$241.72Total

27224 05/16/22 MN VALLEY ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

$263.40 Street Light AccountElectric UtilitiesE 101-43160-381

$263.40Total

27225 05/16/22 MN VALLEY TESTING LABS

$263.50 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1140484E 602-49450-311

$168.50 Water AnalysisAnalysis 1141595E 602-49450-311

$432.00Total

27226 05/16/22 NUVERA COMMUNICATIONS INC

$126.05 Fitness Center Cable TV MayDues and SubscriptionsE 101-45100-433

$126.05Total

27227 05/16/22 PER MAR SECURITY SERVICES

$116.40 Quarterly Security ServicesContractual Services 2781914E 101-45100-312

$116.40Total



Batch: 051622CR

Page 4

05/12/22 2:10 PMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

27228 05/16/22 PROPET DISTRIBUTORS INC.

$710.10 Dog Litter Station for Dog ParkCapital Outlay (GENERAL 138842E 101-45200-500

$710.10Total

27229 05/16/22 REPUBLIC SERVICES

$207.37 PW GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-41940-384

$132.06 CFD GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-42210-384

$110.37 CCC GarbageRefuse/Garbage DisposalE 101-45100-384

$449.80Total

27230 05/16/22 CHARLOTTE SANDEEN

$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000

$50.00Total

27231 05/16/22  LISA SIEBERT

$50.00 Deposit RefundDepositsG 101-22000

$50.00Total

27232 05/16/22 STERLING FENCE

$26,534.00 Dog Park FenceCapital Outlay (GENERAL 25798E 101-45200-500

$26,534.00Total

27233 05/16/22 ULTIMATE SAFETY CONCEPTS, INC.

$693.00 CFD Air Pack ServiceContractual Services 199487E 101-42230-312

$693.00Total

27234 05/16/22 UNITED FARMERS COOPERATIVE

$326.97 Softner SaltOperating Supplies (GEN 19-878041E 101-43100-210

$326.97Total

27235 05/16/22 VERIZON WIRELESS

$210.06 CFD Communication - AprilCommunications (GENERE 101-42230-320

$210.06Total

27236 05/16/22 VESSCO, INC.

$2,266.96 Annual Pumphead MaintenanceRepairs/Maint Machinery/ 87564E 602-49450-404

$2,266.96Total

27237 05/16/22 XCEL ENERGY

$17.30 Storage ShedElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381

$38.34 201 BentonElectric UtilitiesE 101-43100-381

$19.29 Well #3Electric UtilitiesE 601-49400-381

$123.76 115 Paul Ave SElectric UtilitiesE 602-49470-381

$198.69Total

10100   Checking $96,958.38
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05/12/22 2:10 PMCITY OF COLOGNE

*Check Detail Register©

Amount CommentInvoiceCheck # Check Date Vendor Name

____________________________________________                     _________________________

Clerk Treasurer                                                                                                Date

Fund Summary

10100  Checking

101 GENERAL FUND $73,413.24

601 WATER FUND $8,478.63

602 SEWER FUND $14,779.54

603 STORM WATER FUND $286.97

$96,958.38



Employee  EFT 11,371.30$      May 10, 2022 Payroll
IRS 951E EFT 4,190.68$        May 10, 2022 Payroll
MN Department of Revenue 952E EFT 729.31$           May 10, 2022 Payroll
PERA 953E EFT 3,369.08$        May 10, 2022 Payroll

 Total 19,660.37$      

City of Cologne Payroll
10-May-22



CITY OF COLOGNE 
RESOLUTION NO. 22-09 

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING DONATION  
 

 WHEREAS, The City of Cologne, Minnesota, is generally authorized to accept donations of real and 
personal property pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 465.03 for the benefit of its citizens, and is specifically 
authorized to accept gifts and bequests for the benefit of the City of Cologne and its citizens pursuant to Minnesota 
Statutes Section 471.17; and 
 
 WHEREAS, The following persons and entities have offered to contribute the cash amounts set forth 
below to the City: 
 
 Name of Donor      Amount    
 Cologne Lions on behalf of Kelly Kleinholz-  $1,050.00 
 Severs and Wade Scott & Associates and, 
  
WHEREAS, The Cologne Lions is requesting that the $1,050.00 be used to construct a public dog park in the City, 
and, 
       
  
 WHEREAS, The City Council finds that this is appropriate, and the City will accept this donation. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF COLOGNE, 
MINNESOTA, AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 1. The donation described above is accepted and shall be used for the purposes described. 
 
 2. The City Administrator is hereby directed to issue receipts to each donor acknowledging the 
City’s receipt of the donor’s donation. 
 
 Adopted by the City Council of the City of Cologne, Minnesota on Monday, May 16th, 2022. 
 
       Approved:     
 
             

Matt Lein 
Mayor 

Attested:   
 
     
Michelle Morrison 
City Clerk 
 
M/______    Lein________  Szaroletta________ Kells_____ 
 
S/_______    Bruss_____ Lenzen________ 



 
 
 
 
 

CITY OF COLOGNE 
RESOLUTION NO. 22-10 

APPROVING 2022 SEASONAL PUBLIC WORKS EMPLOYEE REHIRE 
 

 
 
WHEREAS, The City of Cologne budgets annually for seasonal help; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Cologne is responsible for maintaining parks and streets throughout the 
summer; and 
 